



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JOSEPH WHITNEY, :
 :
 : No. 496, 2013
 :
 Claimant / Appellee Below, :
 Appellant, :
 :
 :
 v. : Court Below: Superior Court of the
 : State of Delaware in and for Sussex
 : County, C.A. No. S13A-01-004-ESB
 BEARING CONSTRUCTION, INC., :
 :
 Employer / Appellant Below :
 Appellee. :

ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE BEARING CONSTRUCTION, INC.

MARSHALL DENNEHEY WARNER
COLEMAN & GOGGIN

/s/ Linda Wilson

LINDA WILSON, ESQUIRE
DE ID No. 3225
1220 N. Market Street, 5th Floor
P.O. Box 8888
Wilmington, DE 19899-8888
302 552-4327
Attorney for Employer/Appellant Below,
Appellee, Bearing Construction, Inc.

DATED: December 5, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations..... iv

Nature of Proceedings..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 2

Statement of Facts 3

Argument10

I. The Superior Court correctly reversed the Board's decision because there is not substantial evidence in the record to support the Board's finding that Claimant's 2012 problems are causally related to the 2005 industrial accident. This is not Employer's petition seeking to terminate benefits on the grounds that there has been an intervening injury. This is Claimant's petition and, as such, Claimant has the burden of introducing competent medical testimony establishing causation within a reasonable degree of medical probability. The testimony of Claimant's expert, who had no firsthand knowledge, did not review medical records, received an incomplete history from Claimant and was found not to know anything about the 2010 incidents, which involved the low back, was insufficient to constitute this.

A. Question Presented.....10

B. Scope of Review11

C. Merits of Argument.....12

II. If there is substantial evidence in the record to support the Board's finding that Claimant's 2012 problems are related to the 2005 industrial accident, the Board's decision should still be reversed because the Board's finding that Claimant did not suffer an aggravation / worsening of his condition is not supported by substantial evidence.....19

A. Question Presented19

B. Scope of Review	19
C. Merits of Argument	19
III. If there is substantial evidence in the record to support the Board's finding that Claimant's 2012 problems are related to the 2005 industrial accident, the Board's decision should still be reversed because the Board's finding that there was no untoward event is not supported by substantial evidence.....	25
A. Question Presented	25
B. Scope of Review	25
C. Merits of Argument.....	25
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Brooks v. Johnson</i> , 560 A.2d 1001 (Del. 1989).....	11
<i>Cottman v. Burris Fence Constr.</i> 918 A.2d 338 (Del. 2006).....	14
<i>Diamond Fuel Oil v. O'Neal</i> , 734 A.2d 1060, 1066 (Del. 1999).....	12
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Freeman</i> , 164 A.2d 686 (Del. 1960)	11
<i>General Motor Corp. v. Guy</i> , 1991 Del. Super. LEXIS 347.....	11
<i>Hoffecker v. Lexus of Wilmington</i> , 36 A.3d 349 (Del. 2012) <i>citing Strawbridge & Clothier v. Campbell</i> , 492 A.2d 853, 854 (Del. 1985).	13
<i>Johnson v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 213 A.2d 64, 66 (Del. 1965).	11
<i>McCormick Transp. Co. v. Barone</i> , 89 A.2d 160 (Del. Super. Ct. 1952).....	12
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 422 F.Supp. 2d 441, 444 (D. Del. 2006).....	15
<i>Nat'l Cash Register v. Riner</i> , 424 A.2d 669 (Del. Super Ct. 1980).	11
<i>Perry v. Berkley</i> , 996 A.2d 1262 (Del. 2010).....	12, 14, 17
<i>Pub. Water Supply Co. v. DiPasquale</i> , 735 A.2d 378, 380-81 (Del. 1999).	11
<i>Pusey v. Natkin & Co.</i> , 428 A.2d 1155, 1157 (Del. 1981)	19, 22, 27
<i>Rhinehardt-Meredith v. State</i> , 963 A.2d 139, [*11] (Del. 2008)	13, 18
<i>Standard Distributing Co. v. Nally</i> , 630 A.2d 640 (Del.1993).....	25
<i>Streett v. State</i> , 669 A.2d 9, 11 (Del. 1995).	11
<i>Talmo v. New Castle Cnty</i> , 444 A.2d 298 (Del. Super. Ct. 1982) <i>aff'd</i> 454 A.2d 758 (Del. 1982)	11
<i>Turner v. Johnson Controls</i> , 44 A.3d 923 (Del. 2012).	18

Statutes

29 *Del. C.* §10125(c). 12

29 *Del. C.* §10142 (d). 11
